

SYSTEM MIL

### ABSTRACT

Announcement - Construction of Tamil Nadu Accident and Emergence care Initiative (TAEI) centre in Walajabad Government Hospital, Kanchipuram Distriet ch through Public Works Department - Sanction accorded – Orders – Issued Campus

#### HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (EAPI-1) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms) No.332

Arent

#### Dated:17.10.2024

**குரோதி வருடம்**, புரட்டாசி–31 திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2055

#### Read:

From the Project Director, The Tamil Nadu Health System Reforms Program Letter Ref.No.9061/TNHSRP/PMU/2023, dated 26.04.2024.

#### ORDER:

The Hon'ble Minister for Health and Family Welfare has made the following Announcement (Announcement No:34) on the floor of the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly during the Demand No.19 as follows:-

"11 அரசு மருத்துவமனைகளில் விபத்து மற்றும் அவசர சிகிச்சைப் பிரிவுகள் ரூபாய் 7.85 கோடி மதிப்பீட்டில் வலுப்படுத்தப்படும்."

2. Among others, as a part of the announcement under Ungal Thoguthiyil Mudhalvar (No.191) as follows:-

"வாலாஜாபாத் அரசு தாலுக்கா மருத்துவமனையை தரம் உயர்த்தி விபத்து சிகிச்சை பிரிவு மற்றும் 50 படுக்கை கொண்ட புதிய கட்டிடம் அமைத்தல்."

3. Based on the above, the Project Director, Tamil Nadu Health System Reforms Program has sent a proposal and stated that the Tamil Nadu Health System Reform Program (TNHSRF) has been working towards improving quality trauma care services and to strengthen the Trauma and Emergency Care, the Government of Tamil Nadu has launched Tamil Nadu Accident and Emergency care Initiative (TAEI) Program in 2017. So far 94 Government health facilities have been designated as Tamil Nadu Accident and Emergency care Initiative Centres. These Tamil Nadu Accident and Emergency care Initiative centers deal with 6 services, Myocardial Infarction, Stroke, Poison, Burns, Paediatric namely Trauma. Emergencies and other life-threatening conditions. These centres play a major role in quality management and bringing down the mortality and morbidity. Further gap analysis is being done regularly to identify new centres in the state to upgrade Tamil Nadu Accident and Emergency care Initiative Centre with Infrastructures (Civil Modifications, Equipment's, etc.,). In continuation of this, the Government Hospital Walajabad, Kanchipuram District has been identified for Upgradation as Tamil Nadu Accident and Emergency care Initiative centre.

4. The Government has decided to upgrade the hospital as per the details as below:-

| S.No. | FLOOR        | DETAILS (In sq.m) |
|-------|--------------|-------------------|
| 1.    | Ground floor | 533.00            |
| 2.    | First floor  | 533.00            |
| TOTAL |              | 1066.00           |

5. The Government, after careful examination, have decided to accept the request of the Project Director, Tamil Nadu Health System Reform Program and accordingly issue the following orders:-

- i. Sanction a sum of Rs.4,72,50,000/- (Rupees Four crore seventy two lakh and fifty thousand only) towards construction of Tamil Nadu Accident and Emergency care Initiative (TAEI) Centre in Walajabad Government Hospital, Kanchipuram District through Public Works Department.
- ii. Director of Medical and Rural Health Services is authorised to draw and disburse the amount sanctioned in para 5(i) above.
- iii. Director of Medical and Rural Health Services is permitted to maintain a separate account exclusively for Tamil Nadu Health System Reform Program funds in Directorate which should be operated by Joint Signatory.

6. The expenditure sanctioned in para 5 above shall be debited to the following head of account:-

4210 Capital Outlay on Medical and Public Health – 01 Urban Health Services – 200 Other Health Schemes - Externally Aided Projects – PD Tamil Nadu Health System Reforms Project – Administrated by Director of Medical and Rural Health Service – 416 Major Works – 01 Major Works

(IFHRMS DPC: 4210 01 200 PD 41601)

7. Necessary additional funds will be provided in Revised Estimate/Final Modified Appropriation 2024-2025. Pending provision of such funds, the Director of Medical and Rural Health Services is authorized to draw and disburse the above sanctioned amount in para 5 above. However, this expenditure shall be brought in to the notice of the Legislature by Specific Inclusion in the Supplementary Estimates 2024-2025. The Director of Medical and Rural Health Services is also requested to include this expenditure while sending the budget proposals for Revised Estimate/Final Modified Appropriation 2024-2025 and also send draft explanatory notes for inclusion of this expenditure in the Supplementary Estimates 2024-2025 to Government in Finance (BG-I/Health-II) Department at an appropriate time without fail.

8. This order issues with the concurrence of the Finance (Health-II) Department vide e-file No:2950/2024, Dated:31.07.2024 and ASL No.1061 (One thousand and sixty one) (IFHRMS ASL No.2024101061).

# (BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

## SUPRIYA SAHU, ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Project Director, Tamil Nadu Health System Reform Program, Chennai-600 006.

The Director of Medical and Rural Health Services, Chennai-600 006.

The Principal Accountant General (A&E), Chennai-600 018.

The Commissioner of Treasuries and Accounts, Nandhanam, Chennai-600 035. The Pay and Accounts Officer (South), Chennai-600 035. The District Treasury Officer, Kanchinuram

# Copy to:

The Special Personal Assistant to the Hon'ble Minister (Finance and Environment & Climate Change), Chennai-600 009.

The Special Personal Assistant to the Hon'ble Minister (Health & Family Welfare), Chennai-600 009.

The Finance (BG-I/II/Health-II/W&M-I) Department, Chennai-600 009.

The Health and Family Welfare (Data Cell) Department, Chennai-600 009. Spare Copy / Stock File.

# //FORWARDED BY ORDER//

GI. Sultant